Table 2: The Five-point Likert Scale 

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 

The researcher surveyed the school. The survey aims to evaluate the system's performance so that further enhancements can be 

considered. One thousand three hundred nine (1309) respondents answered the questionnaire and participated in the study. 

Table 3: Respondents of the Study 

Designation Frequency Percentage 

Faculty 145 11% 

Students 1164 89% 

Total Number of Respondents 1309 100% 

The users were asked to use any kind of web browser like Google Chrome, Mozilla Firefox, and Microsoft Edge to access the web page